

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION Brussels, 26 April 2012

9219/12

Interinstitutional File: 2011/0161 (NLE)

> AGRI 259 FORETS 29 DEVGEN 103 ENV 310 RELEX 372 JUR 241 UD 126 PROBA 18

## **"I/A" ITEM NOTE**

| from:           | General Secretariat of the Council   |
|-----------------|--|
| to:             | Coreper/Council  |
| No. prev. doc.: | 12677/11 + REV 1   |
| No. Cion prop.: | 11848/11   |
| Subject:        | Adoption of a Council Decision on the conclusion of a voluntary partnership<br>agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Liberia on forest law<br>enforcement, governance and trade in timber and derived products to the<br>European Union (FLEGT) |

 On 20 June 2011, the <u>Commission</u> submitted to the <u>Council</u> two proposals for Council Decisions: one on the <u>signing</u>, and another on the <u>conclusion</u> of a voluntary partnership agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Liberia on forest law enforcement, governance and trade in timber and derived products to the European Union (FLEGT).

- 2. On 22 July 2011, the <u>Council</u> adopted the Decision on the signing of a voluntary partnership agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Liberia on forest law enforcement, governance and trade in timber and derived products to the European Union (FLEGT) and on the same date the Agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Liberia was signed, subject to its conclusion at a later date.
- At its session on 12 September 2011 the <u>Council</u> decided to request the <u>European Parliament's</u> consent for the conclusion of the above agreement. At its session on 17-20 April 2012 the European Parliament gave its consent to the conclusion of the agreement.
- 4. <u>Coreper</u> is therefore invited to suggest that the Council, in part "A" of its agenda of a forthcoming meeting, adopts the Decision on conclusion as contained in document 11104/11 as well as the text of the Agreement as contained in document 11101/11.